

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

EVAN HINDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW R. HELLMAN
DANIELLE N. SIEGEL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE CHALLENGED LAWS HAVE SIGNIFICANT IMPLICATIONS FOR MODERN COMMERCE | 4 |
| A. The Challenged Laws Would Chill Commerce On Social Media Platforms..... | 5 |
| B. The Positions Advanced By Texas And Florida Threaten In- ternet Commerce More Broadly | 6 |
| II. THE CHALLENGED LAWS IMPER- MISSIBLY BURDEN EDITORIAL JUDGMENTS AT THE CORE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT | 8 |
| A. Curating Content Involves Ex- pressive Editorial Judgments En- titled To First Amendment Pro- tection..... | 8 |
| B. Social Media Platforms Are Not Common Carriers | 13 |
| C. The Individualized-Explanation Requirements Merit Rigorous Scrutiny..... | 18 |
| III. THE GOVERNMENT IS ILL-SUITED TO REGULATE THE MARKETPLACE FOR SPEECH..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) | 22 |
| <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 9-11, 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 9, 11, 17, 25 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... | 9, 10, 12, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 18, 25 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 3-4, 18-22 |
| Statutes & Bills | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)..... | 16 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)..... | 16 |
| Fla. S. § 501.2041(g)..... | 7 |
| H.B. 20 § 1(3)..... | 13 |
| H.B. 20 § 2..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| S.B. 7072 § 1(5) | 13 |
| S.B. 7072 § 1(h)(2)(b)..... | 24 |
| S.B. 7072 § 2(1)(c)..... | 7 |
| S.B. 7072 § 4..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Why Social Media Platforms Are Not Common Carriers</i> , 2 J. Free Speech Law 127 (2022) | 15, 16, 17 |
| Bill Baer & Caitlin Chin-Rothmann, <i>Addressing Big Tech’s Power Over Speech</i> , Brookings Inst. (June 1, 2021)..... | 25 |
| CBS News, <i>A Year After Elon Musk Bought Twitter, X Is Struggling, Experts Say</i> (Oct. 28, 2023) | 6 |
| David F. Carr, <i>One Year Into Musk’s Ownership, X (Twitter) Down by Every Measure</i> , SimilarWeb (Oct. 17, 2023) | 6 |
| <i>Facebook Community Standards</i> , Meta | 15 |
| Kate Conger, <i>How Elon Musk Is Changing the Twitter Experience</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2023) | 10 |
| Melissa Pittaoulis, <i>Hate Speech & Digital Ads: The Impact of Harmful Content on Brands</i> , Rsch. Ctr. Comput. & Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n (2023)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Social Media Fact Sheet</i> (Apr. 7, 2021)..... | 5 |
| Stephanie Chevalier, <i>Consumers Who Bought an Item After Seeing It on Social Media, by Country</i> , Statista (Oct. 17, 2023)..... | 5 |
| Valentina Dencheva, <i>Social Media Advertising and Marketing Worldwide – Statistics & Facts</i> , Statista (Oct. 23, 2023)..... | 5 |
